

No. 23-5572

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH W. FISCHER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF
THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
JORDAN A. SEKULOW
WALTER M. WEBER
BENJAMIN P. SISNEY
NATHAN J. MOELKER
**AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW & JUSTICE**
201 Maryland Ave., NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org
Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Construction Adopted by the Court Below Impermissibly Extends 18 U.S.C. § 1512 to First Amendment Activity.....	4
A. <i>Criminal Statutes Should Be Interpreted in Conformity with the First Amendment, Not in Tension with it</i>	5
B. <i>The D.C. Circuit’s Interpretation Would Sweep Within its Ambit Much Protected Speech</i>	8
C. <i>This Overbreadth is Not Cured by the Statute’s Mens Rea</i>	13
D. <i>The Text of 18 U.S.C. 1512(c)(2) Confirms Judge Katsas’s Narrower Reading</i>	19
II. Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	15
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	4, 21, 22
<i>Bolingbrook v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 864 F.2d 481 (7th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 32 U.S. 105 (2001)	21
<i>Colorado Republican State Central Committee v. Anderson</i> , U.S. No. 23-696 (2023)	1
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228, 2234 (2022)	1
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	5
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	6
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm'n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	20
<i>Grenada Cnty. Supervisors v. Brogden</i> , 112 U.S. 261 (1884)	8

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Knights Templars' & Masons' Life Indem. Co. v. Jarman</i> , 187 U.S. 197 (1902)	8
<i>Lucas v. Alexander</i> , 279 U.S. 573 (1929)	7
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)	16
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	9, 23
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	4
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1882)	20
<i>Nat'l Org. for Women v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	6
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	7
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1
<i>Smith v. People of the State of Cal.</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	6, 7
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	19
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	16
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 141 S. Ct. 467 (2020)	19

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)	8
<i>United States v. Fischer</i> , 64 F.4th 329 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	8-11, 13-16, 18-22
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	20
<i>United States v. North</i> , 910 F.2d 843, 942 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 84 F.4th 1045 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 229 (D.D.C. 2022)	16
 Other Authorities	
<i>Corruptly</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	19, 20, 21
Sarah O'Rourke Shrup, <i>Obstruction of Justice: Unwarranted Expansion of 18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(1)</i> , 102 J. Crim. L. & Crim. 25 (2012).....	23
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	1-4, 8, 9, 12, 13, 15, 17-19, 22, 23

	<u>Page</u>
18 U.S.C. § 1515	9, 10, 13
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	21
